Beginning at the point of intersection of the thirty-seventh (37th) degree of north latitude and the 

one hundred and ninth (109th) degree of longitude west of Greenwich, being the southwesternmost 

corner of the State; thence proceeding due North along said one hundred and ninth (109th) degree of 

longitude, approximately two hundred and eighty-one (281) miles, to the point of intersection with the 

forty-first (41st) degree of north latitude, being the northwesternmost corner of the State. 

Thence East along said forty-first (41st) degree of north latitude, approximately three hundred 

and eighty (380) miles, to the point of intersection with the one hundred and second (102nd) degree of 

longitude west of Greenwich, being the northeasternmost corner of the State. 

Thence South along said one hundred and second (102nd) degree of longitude, approximately two 

hundred and eighty-one (281) miles, to the point of intersection with the thirty-seventh (37th) degree of 

north latitude, being the southeasternmost corner of the State. 

Thence West along said thirty-seventh (37th) degree of north latitude, approximately three 

hundred and eighty (380) miles, to the point of beginning.

[...]

that all districts enjoy equal standing within the upper chamber of the General Assembly.  

Art. V, § 9 THE CONSTITUTION OF Art. V, § 10 
(b) The House of Representatives shall be constituted as a chamber of proportional 

representation. One Representative shall be elected for every twenty-five thousand (25,000) inhabitants 

residing within an assembly district, as determined by the most recent census authorized by law. Each 

district shall be drawn in a contiguous and compact manner, and the apportionment of representatives 

shall reflect, as nearly as practicable, the principle of one person, one vote, so that the will of the people

[...]

out in accordance with the principles of fairness, population equality, and respect for established political 

subdivisions, except as otherwise required by law or this Constitution. 

(e) The total membership of the General Assembly, composed of both Senators and 

Representatives, shall not exceed two hundred fifty-five (255) members for a period of ten (10) years from 

the date of enactment of this amendment. Upon the expiration of such period, the Legislature may 

provide for additional membership, provided that any expansion shall remain consistent with the 

principles of equal and proportional representation as herein established.

[...]

For counties with a 

population of less than ten thousand (10,000) people, the Board shall have three (3) members. For 

counties with a population of ten thousand (10,000) or more, the Board shall have five (5) members. For 

counties with a population of eighteen thousand (18,000) or more, the Board shall have seven (7) 

members. All County Commissioners shall be elected for a term of four (4) years and may serve for a 

maximum of two (2) consecutive terms.  

Sec. 4 Home Rule – The Legislature may, by law, grant counties the power of Home Rule,